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Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for Summative ELPAC
Forms

Table 6.A.1 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Oral Composite, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
0 2 0.55 0.55
2 1 0.28 0.83
8 1 0.28 1.11
9 2 0.55 1.66
10 2 0.55 2.22
11 2 0.55 2.77
12 3 0.83 3.60
13 2 0.55 4.16
14 4 1.11 5.26
15 1 0.28 5.54
16 3 0.83 6.37
17 4 1.11 7.48
18 1 0.28 7.76
19 5 1.39 9.14
20 6 1.66 10.80
21 6 1.66 12.47
22 8 2.22 14.68
23 8 2.22 16.90
24 11 3.05 19.94
25 15 4.16 24.10
26 13 3.60 27.70
27 7 1.94 29.64
28 14 3.88 33.52
29 14 3.88 37.40
30 16 4.43 41.83
31 21 5.82 47.65
32 22 6.09 53.74
33 18 4.99 58.73
34 23 6.37 65.10
35 24 6.65 71.75
36 24 6.65 78.39
37 24 6.65 85.04
38 16 4.43 89.47
39 15 4.16 93.63
40 15 4.16 97.78
41 8 2.22 100.00
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Table 6.A.2 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Oral Composite, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 1 0.23 0.23
3 1 0.23 0.46
8 2 0.46 0.91
11 3 0.68 1.59
14 1 0.23 1.82
15 1 0.23 2.05
16 3 0.68 2.73
17 1 0.23 2.96
18 1 0.23 3.19
19 2 0.46 3.64
20 1 0.23 3.87
21 1 0.23 4.10
22 2 0.46 4.56
23 4 0.91 5.47
24 3 0.68 6.15
25 2 0.46 6.61
26 4 0.91 7.52
27 7 1.59 9.11
28 5 1.14 10.25
29 5 1.14 11.39
30 16 3.64 15.03
31 13 2.96 18.00
32 24 5.47 23.46
33 20 4.56 28.02
34 19 4.33 32.35
35 28 6.38 38.72
36 39 8.88 47.61
37 43 9.79 57.40
38 49 11.16 68.56
39 48 10.93 79.50
40 34 7.74 87.24
41 27 6.15 93.39
42 13 2.96 96.36
43 16 3.64 100.00

2 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report September 2020



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical ltem Analyses for Summative ELPAC Forms

Table 6.A.3 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Oral Composite, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

2 1 0.25 0.25
6 1 0.25 0.50
8 1 0.25 0.76
11 2 0.50 1.26
13 2 0.50 1.76
16 1 0.25 2.02
18 1 0.25 2.27
19 2 0.50 2.77
21 1 0.25 3.02
22 1 0.25 3.27
24 4 1.01 4.28
25 1 0.25 4.53
26 2 0.50 5.04
27 2 0.50 5.54
28 2 0.50 6.05
29 4 1.01 7.05
30 2 0.50 7.56
31 3 0.76 8.31
32 2 0.50 8.82
33 7 1.76 10.58
34 1 0.25 10.83
35 9 2.27 13.10
36 5 1.26 14.36
37 10 2.52 16.88
38 10 2.52 19.40
39 24 6.05 25.44
40 24 6.05 31.49
41 25 6.30 37.78
42 31 7.81 45.59
43 31 7.81 53.40
44 43 10.83 64.23
45 38 9.57 73.80
46 51 12.85 86.65
47 29 7.30 93.95
48 18 4.53 98.49
49 6 1.51 100.00

September 2020 Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report ¢ 3
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Table 6.A.4 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Oral Composite, Grade Span

Three Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.13 0.13
5 1 0.13 0.26
7 1 0.13 0.40
8 1 0.13 0.53
9 2 0.26 0.79
12 3 0.40 1.19
16 1 0.13 1.32
17 1 0.13 1.45
18 1 0.13 1.58
20 2 0.26 1.85
21 1 0.13 1.98
22 1 0.13 2.11
23 2 0.26 2.37
24 2 0.26 2.64
25 1 0.13 2.77
26 1 0.13 2.90
27 2 0.26 3.17
28 3 0.40 3.56
29 5 0.66 4.22
30 3 0.40 4.62
31 3 0.40 5.01
32 5 0.66 5.67
33 6 0.79 6.46
34 16 2.11 8.58
35 16 2.11 10.69
36 20 2.64 13.32
37 20 2.64 15.96
38 24 3.17 19.13
39 40 5.28 24.41
40 29 3.83 28.23
41 34 4.49 32.72
42 56 7.39 40.11
43 46 6.07 46.17
44 69 9.10 55.28
45 75 9.89 65.17
46 66 8.71 73.88
47 57 7.52 81.40

4 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report
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Table 6.A.4 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
48 55 7.26 88.65
49 51 6.73 95.38
50 27 3.56 98.94
51 8 1.06 100.00

September 2020 Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report ¢ 5
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Table 6.A.5 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Oral Composite, Grade Span Six
Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

6 1 0.16 0.16
7 2 0.32 0.48
8 2 0.32 0.80
11 1 0.16 0.96
12 1 0.16 1.12
13 1 0.16 1.28
15 1 0.16 1.44
16 1 0.16 1.59
18 2 0.32 191
19 1 0.16 2.07
20 3 0.48 2.55
21 3 0.48 3.03
22 1 0.16 3.19
23 6 0.96 4.15
24 1 0.16 4.31
25 3 0.48 4.78
26 4 0.64 5.42
27 3 0.48 5.90
28 1 0.16 6.06
29 3 0.48 6.54
30 2 0.32 6.86
31 4 0.64 7.50
32 6 0.96 8.45
33 9 1.44 9.89
34 13 2.07 11.96
35 13 2.07 14.04
36 16 2.55 16.59
37 22 3.51 20.10
38 29 4.63 24.72
39 26 4.15 28.87
40 39 6.22 35.09
41 52 8.29 43.38
42 42 6.70 50.08
43 52 8.29 58.37
44 71 11.32 69.70
45 44 7.02 76.71
46 47 7.50 84.21
47 39 6.22 90.43

6 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report September 2020
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Table 6.A.5 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
48 27 4.31 94.74
49 18 2.87 97.61
50 9 1.44 99.04
51 6 0.96 100.00

September 2020 Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report ¢ 7



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for Summative ELPAC Forms

Table 6.A.6 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Oral Composite, Grade Span
Nine and Ten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

1 1 0.29 0.29
3 1 0.29 0.58
4 1 0.29 0.87
5 4 1.17 2.04
6 3 0.87 2.92
7 2 0.58 3.50
8 8 2.33 5.83
9 4 1.17 7.00
10 3 0.87 7.87
11 2 0.58 8.45
12 4 1.17 9.62
14 2 0.58 10.20
16 1 0.29 10.50
17 3 0.87 11.37
18 3 0.87 12.24
19 2 0.58 12.83
20 3 0.87 13.70
21 1 0.29 13.99
22 2 0.58 14.58
23 3 0.87 15.45
24 2 0.58 16.03
25 2 0.58 16.62
27 3 0.87 17.49
28 2 0.58 18.08
29 2 0.58 18.66
30 10 2.92 21.57
31 7 2.04 23.62
32 2 0.58 24.20
33 9 2.62 26.82
34 4 1.17 27.99
35 5 1.46 29.45
36 7 2.04 31.49
37 9 2.62 34.11
38 4 1.17 35.28
39 9 2.62 37.90
40 8 2.33 40.23
41 20 5.83 46.06
42 27 7.87 53.94

8 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report September 2020
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Table 6.A.6 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
43 21 6.12 60.06
44 22 6.41 66.47
45 18 5.25 71.72
46 29 8.45 80.17
47 25 7.29 87.46
48 18 5.25 92.71
49 14 4.08 96.79
50 8 2.33 99.13
51 3 0.87 100.00

September 2020 Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report ¢ 9
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Table 6.A.7 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Oral Composite, Grade Span

Eleven and Twelve

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

5 1 0.92 0.92
7 2 1.83 2.75
9 1 0.92 3.67
11 1 0.92 4.59
12 1 0.92 5.50
13 1 0.92 6.42
14 1 0.92 7.34
15 2 1.83 9.17
17 2 1.83 11.01
18 2 1.83 12.84
19 1 0.92 13.76
22 2 1.83 15.60
23 2 1.83 17.43
24 1 0.92 18.35
25 1 0.92 19.27
26 3 2.75 22.02
27 1 0.92 22.94
28 1 0.92 23.85
31 2 1.83 25.69
32 1 0.92 26.61
33 4 3.67 30.28
34 5 4.59 34.86
35 3 2.75 37.61
36 3 2.75 40.37
37 5 4.59 44.95
38 4 3.67 48.62
40 8 7.34 55.96
41 4 3.67 59.63
42 8 7.34 66.97
43 10 9.17 76.15
44 4 3.67 79.82
45 4 3.67 83.49
46 7 6.42 89.91
47 5 4.59 94.50
48 4 3.67 98.17
49 1 0.92 99.08
50 1 0.92 100.00

10 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report
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Table 6.A.8 Summary Statistics of the Raw Scores for C1 Oral Composite

Grade Level N N Mean as %
or Grade Span N Items Points Students Mean of Total SD
K 30 41 361 30.27 73.82 7.70
1 32 43 439 35.18 81.82 6.30
2 35 49 397 41.13 83.95 7.11
3-5 35 51 758 42.38 83.10 6.65
6-8 35 51 627 40.89 80.19 7.04
9-10 35 51 343 37.25 73.05 12.34
11-12 35 51 109 35.50 69.60 11.19

Note: SD = standard deviation

Table 6.A.9 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written Composite, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

1 1 1.67 1.67
6 1 1.67 3.33
7 1 1.67 5.00
8 1 1.67 6.67
9 2 3.33 10.00
11 2 3.33 13.33
12 4 6.67 20.00
13 3 5.00 25.00
14 5 8.33 33.33
15 3 5.00 38.33
16 3 5.00 43.33
17 3 5.00 48.33
18 2 3.33 51.67
19 3 5.00 56.67
20 1 1.67 58.33
21 3 5.00 63.33
22 4 6.67 70.00
23 4 6.67 76.67
24 2 3.33 80.00
25 4 6.67 86.67
26 2 3.33 90.00
27 4 6.67 96.67
28 1 1.67 98.33
29 1 1.67 100.00

September 2020 Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report ¢ 11
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Table 6.A.10 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written Composite, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

8 1 2.17 2.17

12 1 2.17 4.35
14 1 2.17 6.52
15 1 2.17 8.70
16 2 4.35 13.04
18 2 4.35 17.39
19 3 6.52 23.91
20 1 2.17 26.09
21 2 4.35 30.43
23 1 2.17 32.61
25 3 6.52 39.13
28 1 2.17 41.30
29 2 4.35 45.65
30 2 4.35 50.00
31 6 13.04 63.04
32 11 23.91 86.96
33 2 4.35 91.30
34 4 8.70 100.00

12 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report September 2020
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Table 6.A.11 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written Composite, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

9 2 2.44 2.44
10 2 2.44 4.88
13 2 2.44 7.32
14 1 1.22 8.54
15 3 3.66 12.20
16 3 3.66 15.85
17 1 1.22 17.07
19 1 1.22 18.29
21 2 2.44 20.73
22 2 2.44 23.17
23 8 9.76 32.93
24 1 1.22 34.15
25 5 6.10 40.24
26 8 9.76 50.00
27 2 2.44 52.44
28 1 1.22 53.66
29 1 1.22 54.88
31 1 1.22 56.10
32 1 1.22 57.32
33 4 4.88 62.20
34 2 2.44 64.63
35 1 1.22 65.85
36 5 6.10 71.95
37 2 2.44 74.39
38 6 7.32 81.71
39 3 3.66 85.37
40 5 6.10 91.46
41 7 8.54 100.00
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Table 6.A.12 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written Composite, Grade Span

Three Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

2 1 0.08 0.08
4 2 0.16 0.23
5 1 0.08 0.31
6 3 0.23 0.54
7 4 0.31 0.85
8 3 0.23 1.09
9 8 0.62 1.71
10 7 0.54 2.25
11 14 1.09 3.34
12 11 0.85 4.19
13 11 0.85 5.04
14 8 0.62 5.66
15 13 1.01 6.67
16 21 1.63 8.30
17 18 1.40 9.70
18 27 2.09 11.79
19 29 2.25 14.04
20 18 1.40 15.44
21 19 1.47 16.91
22 24 1.86 18.77
23 37 2.87 21.64
24 29 2.25 23.89
25 35 2.72 26.61
26 35 2.72 29.33
27 52 4.03 33.36
28 48 3.72 37.08
29 59 4.58 41.66
30 55 4.27 45.93
31 71 5.51 51.44
32 67 5.20 56.63
33 75 5.82 62.45
34 78 6.05 68.50
35 75 5.82 74.32
36 75 5.82 80.14
37 71 5.51 85.65
38 68 5.28 90.92
39 46 3.57 94.49
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Table 6.A.12 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
40 36 2.79 97.28
41 22 1.71 98.99
42 11 0.85 99.84
43 2 0.16 100.00
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Table 6.A.13 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written Composite, Grade Span

Six Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.08 0.08
5 2 0.15 0.23
6 10 0.77 1.00
7 5 0.39 1.39
8 9 0.69 2.08
9 7 0.54 2.62
10 14 1.08 3.70
11 13 1.00 4.70
12 20 1.54 6.25
13 16 1.23 7.48
14 26 2.00 9.48
15 27 2.08 11.57
16 40 3.08 14.65
17 46 3.55 18.20
18 50 3.86 22.05
19 62 4.78 26.83
20 66 5.09 31.92
21 75 5.78 37.70
22 67 5.17 42.87
23 85 6.55 49.42
24 58 4.47 53.89
25 66 5.09 58.98
26 56 4.32 63.30
27 64 4.93 68.23
28 64 4.93 73.17
29 44 3.39 76.56
30 47 3.62 80.19
31 35 2.70 82.88
32 49 3.78 86.66
33 39 3.01 89.67
34 34 2.62 92.29
35 26 2.00 94.29
36 19 1.46 95.76
37 18 1.39 97.15
38 11 0.85 98.00
39 5 0.39 98.38
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Table 6.A.13 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
40 8 0.62 99.00
41 6 0.46 99.46
42 5 0.39 99.85
43 2 0.15 100.00
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Table 6.A.14 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written Composite, Grade Span
Nine and Ten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

5 1 0.18 0.18
7 1 0.18 0.37
8 4 0.74 1.11
9 2 0.37 1.48
10 7 1.29 2.77
11 10 1.85 4.61
12 9 1.66 6.27
13 7 1.29 7.56
14 10 1.85 9.41
15 12 2.21 11.62
16 8 1.48 13.10
17 21 3.87 16.97
18 17 3.14 20.11
19 19 3.51 23.62
20 16 2.95 26.57
21 18 3.32 29.89
22 20 3.69 33.58
23 17 3.14 36.72
24 15 2.77 39.48
25 18 3.32 42.80
26 26 4.80 47.60
27 23 4.24 51.85
28 18 3.32 55.17
29 29 5.35 60.52
30 35 6.46 66.97
31 23 4.24 71.22
32 16 2.95 74.17
33 23 4.24 78.41
34 27 4.98 83.39
35 19 3.51 86.90
36 29 5.35 92.25
37 13 2.40 94.65
38 10 1.85 96.49
39 7 1.29 97.79
40 5 0.92 98.71
41 4 0.74 99.45
42 3 0.55 100.00
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Table 6.A.15 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written Composite, Grade Span
Eleven and Twelve

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
5 1 0.90 0.90
11 1 0.90 1.80
13 3 2.70 4.50
14 4 3.60 8.11
15 1 0.90 9.01
16 4 3.60 12.61
17 4 3.60 16.22
18 5 4.50 20.72
19 2 1.80 22.52
20 5 4.50 27.03
21 3 2.70 29.73
22 4 3.60 33.33
23 4 3.60 36.94
24 4 3.60 40.54
25 4 3.60 44.14
26 4 3.60 47.75
27 8 7.21 54.95
28 2 1.80 56.76
29 7 6.31 63.06
30 5 4.50 67.57
31 8 7.21 74.77
32 5 4.50 79.28
33 10 9.01 88.29
34 3 2.70 90.99
35 3 2.70 93.69
36 1 0.90 94.59
37 3 2.70 97.30
38 1 0.90 98.20
39 2 1.80 100.00
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Table 6.A.16 Summary Statistics of the Raw Scores for C1 Written Composite

Grade Level N N Mean as %
or Grade Span N Items Points Students Mean of Total SD
K 22 29 60 18.07 62.30 6.37
1 27 35 46 26.52 75.78 7.15
2 33 41 82 28.40 69.27 9.43
3-5 32 43 1,289 29.53 68.67 7.97
6-8 32 43 1,297 23.98 55.77 7.29
9-10 32 43 542 26.16 60.84 8.03
11-12 32 43 111 25.78 59.96 7.26

Note: SD = standard deviation

Table 6.A.17 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written (Reading), Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 9 0.84 0.84

1 2 0.19 1.02

2 6 0.56 1.58

3 5 0.46 2.04

4 15 1.39 3.44

5 24 2.23 5.66

6 35 3.25 8.91

7 42 3.90 12.81

8 55 5.11 17.92

9 68 6.31 24.23

10 72 6.69 30.92

11 80 7.43 38.35

12 96 8.91 47.26

13 108 10.03 57.29
14 101 9.38 66.67

15 134 12.44 79.11

16 119 11.05 90.16

17 106 9.84 100.00
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Table 6.A.18 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written (Reading), Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 10 1.45 1.45
1 1 0.14 1.59
2 6 0.87 2.46
3 4 0.58 3.03
4 11 1.59 4.62
5 13 1.88 6.50
6 14 2.02 8.53
7 13 1.88 10.40
8 11 1.59 11.99
9 12 1.73 13.73
10 17 2.46 16.18
11 23 3.32 19.51
12 24 3.47 22.98
13 20 2.89 25.87
14 28 4.05 29.91
15 40 5.78 35.69
16 41 5.92 41.62
17 53 7.66 49.28
18 91 13.15 62.43
19 109 15.75 78.18
20 151 21.82 100.00
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Table 6.A.19 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written (Reading), Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

1 2 0.31 0.31
2 2 0.31 0.62
5 2 0.31 0.93
7 3 0.46 1.39
8 7 1.08 2.48
9 14 2.17 4.64
10 4 0.62 5.26
11 7 1.08 6.35
12 8 1.24 7.59
13 23 3.56 11.15
14 19 2.94 14.09
15 31 4.80 18.89
16 23 3.56 22.45
17 19 2.94 25.39
18 22 3.41 28.79
19 24 3.72 32.51
20 17 2.63 35.14
21 37 5.73 40.87
22 45 6.97 47.83
23 52 8.05 55.88
24 82 12.69 68.58
25 91 14.09 82.66
26 112 17.34 100.00

Table 6.A.20 Summary Statistics of the Raw Scores for C1 Written
(Reading) Composite

Grade Level N N Mean as %
or Grade Span N lItems Points  Students Mean of Total SD
K 14 17 1,077 12.12 71.28 3.75
1 20 20 692 15.54 77.70 4.98
2 26 26 646 20.84 80.16 5.22

Note: SD = standard deviation
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Table 6.A.21 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written (Writing), Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 12 13.48 13.48

1 6 6.74 20.22

2 5 5.62 25.84

3 4 4.49 30.34

4 3 3.37 33.71

5 4 4.49 38.20

6 4 4.49 42.70

7 2 2.25 44.94

8 2 2.25 47.19

9 5 5.62 52.81

10 3 3.37 56.18

11 8 8.99 65.17

12 31 34.83 100.00

Table 6.A.22 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written (Writing), Grade One

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
0 6 7.79 7.79
1 1 1.30 9.09
3 2 2.60 11.69
4 2 2.60 14.29
5 1 1.30 15.58
6 2 2.60 18.18
7 2 2.60 20.78
8 1 1.30 22.08
9 2 2.60 24.68
10 4 5.19 29.87
11 7 9.09 38.96
12 6 7.79 46.75
13 14 18.18 64.94
14 15 19.48 84.42
15 12 15.58 100.00
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Table 6.A.23 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C1 Written (Writing), Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 18 16.51 16.51

1 9 8.26 24.77

2 2 1.83 26.61

3 5 4.59 31.19

4 1 0.92 32.11

6 3 2.75 34.86

7 3 2.75 37.61

8 1 0.92 38.53

9 1 0.92 39.45

10 9 8.26 47.71
11 6 5.50 53.21
12 8 7.34 60.55
13 5 4.59 65.14
14 15 13.76 78.90
15 23 21.10 100.00

Table 6.A.24 Summary Statistics of the Raw Scores for C1 Written (Writing) Composite

Grade Level N N Mean as %
or Grade Span N Items Points Students Mean of Total SD
K 8 12 89 7.29 60.77 4.75
1 7 15 77 10.82 72.12 4.56
2 7 15 109 8.81 58.72 5.90

Note: SD = standard deviation
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Table 6.A.25 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C2, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 3 0.84 0.84
1 1 0.28 1.12
2 2 0.56 1.68
3 1 0.28 1.96
9 1 0.28 2.23
10 1 0.28 2.51
11 1 0.28 2.79
13 2 0.56 3.35
15 4 1.12 4.47
16 1 0.28 4.75
17 4 1.12 5.87
19 1 0.28 6.15
20 3 0.84 6.98
21 2 0.56 7.54
22 6 1.68 9.22
23 4 1.12 10.34
24 2 0.56 10.89
25 2 0.56 11.45
26 6 1.68 13.13
27 2 0.56 13.69
28 8 2.23 15.92
29 7 1.96 17.88
30 8 2.23 20.11
31 6 1.68 21.79
32 7 1.96 23.74
33 13 3.63 27.37
34 12 3.35 30.73
35 11 3.07 33.80
36 8 2.23 36.03
37 15 4.19 40.22
38 17 4.75 44.97
39 16 4.47 49.44
40 18 5.03 54.47
41 21 5.87 60.34
42 22 6.15 66.48
43 28 7.82 74.30
44 22 6.15 80.45
45 21 5.87 86.31
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Table 6.A.25 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
46 13 3.63 89.94
47 19 5.31 95.25
48 12 3.35 98.60
49 5 1.40 100.00
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Table 6.A.26 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C2, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 1 0.20 0.20
5 1 0.20 0.41
10 1 0.20 0.61
13 2 0.41 1.02
15 2 0.41 1.43
16 3 0.61 2.04
18 1 0.20 2.25
19 4 0.82 3.07
20 1 0.20 3.27
21 2 0.41 3.68
22 1 0.20 3.89
23 1 0.20 4.09
24 4 0.82 4.91
25 5 1.02 5.93
26 2 041 6.34
27 3 0.61 6.95
28 3 0.61 7.57
29 4 0.82 8.38
30 3 0.61 9.00
31 9 1.84 10.84
32 4 0.82 11.66
33 13 2.66 14.31
34 11 2.25 16.56
35 12 2.45 19.02
36 14 2.86 21.88
37 15 3.07 24.95
38 16 3.27 28.22
39 25 5.11 33.33
40 20 4.09 37.42
41 26 5.32 42.74
42 28 5.73 48.47
43 42 8.59 57.06
44 26 5.32 62.37
45 25 5.11 67.48
46 39 7.98 75.46
47 33 6.75 82.21
48 23 4.70 86.91
49 21 4.29 91.21
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Table 6.A.26 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
50 19 3.89 95.09
51 21 4.29 99.39
52 2 0.41 99.80
53 1 0.20 100.00
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Table 6.A.27 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C2, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

7 1 0.26 0.26
9 2 0.51 0.77
15 1 0.26 1.02
17 2 0.51 1.53
18 1 0.26 1.79
19 3 0.77 2.56
20 1 0.26 2.81
21 1 0.26 3.07
23 2 0.51 3.58
24 1 0.26 3.84
26 2 0.51 4.35
27 1 0.26 4.60
29 1 0.26 4.86
31 2 0.51 5.37
33 1 0.26 5.63
34 4 1.02 6.65
35 4 1.02 7.67
36 6 1.53 9.21
37 5 1.28 10.49
38 2 0.51 11.00
39 5 1.28 12.28
40 5 1.28 13.55
41 16 4.09 17.65
42 8 2.05 19.69
43 9 2.30 21.99
44 17 4.35 26.34
45 13 3.32 29.67
46 17 4.35 34.02
47 20 5.12 39.13
48 22 5.63 44.76
49 24 6.14 50.90
50 31 7.93 58.82
51 32 8.18 67.01
52 22 5.63 72.63
53 25 6.39 79.03
54 26 6.65 85.68
55 29 7.42 93.09
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Table 6.A.27 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
56 11 2.81 95.91
57 9 2.30 98.21
58 6 1.53 99.74
59 1 0.26 100.00
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Table 6.A.28 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C2, Grade Span Three
Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

5 1 0.13 0.13
10 1 0.13 0.25
11 2 0.25 0.51
14 1 0.13 0.63
15 2 0.25 0.89
18 1 0.13 1.01
19 1 0.13 1.14
20 1 0.13 1.27
22 1 0.13 1.39
23 1 0.13 1.52
31 1 0.13 1.65
32 1 0.13 1.77
33 1 0.13 1.90
34 1 0.13 2.03
35 2 0.25 2.28
36 2 0.25 2.53
37 3 0.38 2.92
38 5 0.63 3.55
39 2 0.25 3.80
40 5 0.63 4.44
41 10 1.27 5.70
42 3 0.38 6.08
43 3 0.38 6.46
44 7 0.89 7.35
45 14 1.77 9.13
46 9 1.14 10.27
47 13 1.65 11.91
48 20 2.53 14.45
49 19 241 16.86
50 14 1.77 18.63
51 30 3.80 22.43
52 40 5.07 27.50
53 32 4.06 31.56
54 29 3.68 35.23
55 37 4.69 39.92
56 51 6.46 46.39
57 40 5.07 51.46
58 39 4.94 56.40
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Table 6.A.28 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
59 43 5.45 61.85
60 53 6.72 68.57
61 53 6.72 75.29
62 38 4.82 80.10
63 35 4.44 84.54
64 39 4.94 89.48
65 33 4.18 93.66
66 22 2.79 96.45
67 10 1.27 97.72
68 13 1.65 99.37
69 3 0.38 99.75
70 2 0.25 100.00
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Table 6.A.29 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C2, Grade Span Six Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

6 1 0.14 0.14
10 3 0.42 0.55
11 4 0.55 1.11
13 4 0.55 1.66
14 1 0.14 1.80
16 2 0.28 2.08
19 1 0.14 2.22
21 2 0.28 2.49
23 3 0.42 2.91
24 1 0.14 3.05
25 1 0.14 3.19
26 1 0.14 3.32
27 2 0.28 3.60
28 1 0.14 3.74
30 3 0.42 4.16
31 1 0.14 4.29
32 7 0.97 5.26
33 3 0.42 5.68
34 2 0.28 5.96
35 4 0.55 6.51
36 2 0.28 6.79
37 3 0.42 7.20
38 6 0.83 8.03
39 9 1.25 9.28
40 13 1.80 11.08
41 13 1.80 12.88
42 12 1.66 14.54
43 15 2.08 16.62
44 27 3.74 20.36
45 26 3.60 23.96
46 19 2.63 26.59
47 21 2.91 29.50
48 23 3.19 32.69
49 32 4.43 37.12
50 35 4.85 41.97
51 28 3.88 45.84
52 37 5.12 50.97
53 32 4.43 55.40
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Table 6.A.29 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
54 33 4.57 59.97
55 45 6.23 66.20
56 33 4.57 70.78
57 41 5.68 76.45
58 43 5.96 82.41
59 21 291 85.32
60 30 4.16 89.47
61 25 3.46 92.94
62 17 2.35 95.29
63 14 1.94 97.23
64 11 1.52 98.75
65 6 0.83 99.58
66 1 0.14 99.72
67 2 0.28 100.00
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Table 6.A.30 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C2, Grade Span Nine and Ten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

6 2 0.49 0.49
7 2 0.49 0.99
8 2 0.49 1.48
9 3 0.74 2.22
10 3 0.74 2.96
11 6 1.48 4.44
12 5 1.23 5.68
13 2 0.49 6.17
14 3 0.74 6.91
15 4 0.99 7.90
16 1 0.25 8.15
17 1 0.25 8.40
18 1 0.25 8.64
20 4 0.99 9.63
21 1 0.25 9.88
24 2 0.49 10.37
25 1 0.25 10.62
26 1 0.25 10.86
27 2 0.49 11.36
28 3 0.74 12.10
29 3 0.74 12.84
30 1 0.25 13.09
31 4 0.99 14.07
32 3 0.74 14.81
33 5 1.23 16.05
34 1 0.25 16.30
35 6 1.48 17.78
36 5 1.23 19.01
37 5 1.23 20.25
39 6 1.48 21.73
40 4 0.99 22.72
41 4 0.99 23.70
42 9 2.22 25.93
43 5 1.23 27.16
44 8 1.98 29.14
45 6 1.48 30.62
46 7 1.73 32.35
47 10 2.47 34.81
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Table 6.A.30 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
48 8 1.98 36.79
49 14 3.46 40.25
50 10 2.47 42.72
51 16 3.95 46.67
52 11 2.72 49.38
53 11 2.72 52.10
54 18 4.44 56.54
55 15 3.70 60.25
56 16 3.95 64.20
57 27 6.67 70.86
58 18 4.44 75.31
59 17 4.20 79.51
60 18 4.44 83.95
61 9 2.22 86.17
62 20 4.94 91.11
63 7 1.73 92.84
64 9 2.22 95.06
65 7 1.73 96.79
66 7 1.73 98.52
67 2 0.49 99.01
68 3 0.74 99.75
69 1 0.25 100.00

36 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report

September 2020



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical ltem Analyses for Summative ELPAC Forms

Table 6.A.31 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C2, Grade Span Eleven and Twelve

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

7 1 0.80 0.80
9 2 1.60 2.40
10 1 0.80 3.20
12 2 1.60 4.80
13 1 0.80 5.60
16 2 1.60 7.20
19 1 0.80 8.00
20 1 0.80 8.80
21 2 1.60 10.40
23 2 1.60 12.00
24 1 0.80 12.80
25 2 1.60 14.40
26 1 0.80 15.20
28 2 1.60 16.80
29 1 0.80 17.60
30 1 0.80 18.40
31 1 0.80 19.20
32 2 1.60 20.80
35 2 1.60 22.40
37 2 1.60 24.00
38 1 0.80 24.80
39 1 0.80 25.60
41 2 1.60 27.20
42 2 1.60 28.80
43 3 2.40 31.20
44 3 2.40 33.60
45 3 2.40 36.00
46 3 2.40 38.40
48 2 1.60 40.00
49 2 1.60 41.60
50 5 4.00 45.60
51 5 4.00 49.60
52 7 5.60 55.20
53 1 0.80 56.00
54 8 6.40 62.40
55 6 4.80 67.20
56 6 4.80 72.00
57 6 4.80 76.80
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Table 6.A.31 (continuation)

Table 6.A.32 Summary Statistics of the Raw Scores for C2

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
58 9 7.20 84.00
59 5 4.00 88.00
61 5 4.00 92.00
62 3 2.40 94.40
63 2 1.60 96.00
64 1 0.80 96.80
65 4 3.20 100.00

Grade Level N N N Mean as %
or Grade Span Items Points Students Mean of Total SD
K 32 49 358 36.89 75.29 9.71
1 36 53 489 40.92 77.20 8.02
2 39 59 391 47.22 80.03 8.53
3-5 46 70 789 55.85 79.78 8.61
6-8 45 68 722 50.55 74.34 9.85
9-10 46 69 405 48.02 69.59 15.03
11-12 45 68 125 46.21 67.95 15.00
Note: SD = standard deviation
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Table 6.A.33 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C3, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 12 1.06 1.06
1 2 0.18 1.24
2 3 0.27 1.50
3 2 0.18 1.68
4 4 0.35 2.04
5 1 0.09 2.12
6 6 0.53 2.65
7 6 0.53 3.19
8 12 1.06 4.25
9 22 1.95 6.19
10 17 1.50 7.70
11 27 2.39 10.09
12 41 3.63 13.72
13 34 3.01 16.73
14 35 3.10 19.82
15 42 3.72 23.54
16 47 4.16 27.70
17 57 5.04 32.74
18 62 5.49 38.23
19 87 7.70 45.93
20 74 6.55 52.48
21 102 9.03 61.50
22 108 9.56 71.06
23 104 9.20 80.27
24 129 11.42 91.68
25 94 8.32 100.00
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Table 6.A.34 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C3, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 5 0.70 0.70
1 2 0.28 0.98
2 2 0.28 1.26
3 2 0.28 1.54
4 1 0.14 1.68
5 4 0.56 2.24
6 7 0.98 3.22
7 8 1.12 4.34
8 14 1.96 6.29
9 11 1.54 7.83
10 12 1.68 9.51
11 25 3.50 13.01
12 12 1.68 14.69
13 15 2.10 16.78
14 28 3.92 20.70
15 14 1.96 22.66
16 27 3.78 26.43
17 21 2.94 29.37
18 27 3.78 33.15
19 24 3.36 36.50
20 29 4.06 40.56
21 39 5.45 46.01
22 49 6.85 52.87
23 48 6.71 59.58
24 72 10.07 69.65
25 101 14.13 83.78
26 116 16.22 100.00
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Table 6.A.35 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C3, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.16 0.16
9 4 0.63 0.79
10 1 0.16 0.95
11 10 1.58 2.53
12 3 0.47 3.01
13 18 2.85 5.85
14 14 2.22 8.07
15 13 2.06 10.13
16 12 1.90 12.03
17 20 3.16 15.19
18 15 2.37 17.56
19 19 3.01 20.57
20 18 2.85 23.42
21 16 2.53 25.95
22 14 2.22 28.16
23 18 2.85 31.01
24 25 3.96 34.97
25 31 491 39.87
26 31 491 44.78
27 36 5.70 50.47
28 41 6.49 56.96
29 44 6.96 63.92
30 60 9.49 73.42
31 75 11.87 85.28
32 68 10.76 96.04
33 25 3.96 100.00
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Table 6.A.36 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C3, Grade Span Three
Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.08 0.08
7 1 0.08 0.15
9 4 0.31 0.46
10 2 0.15 0.61
11 5 0.38 1.00
12 3 0.23 1.23
13 9 0.69 191
14 7 0.54 2.45
15 12 0.92 3.37
16 10 0.77 4.13
17 5 0.38 4.52
18 10 0.77 5.28
19 15 1.15 6.43
20 16 1.23 7.66
21 18 1.38 9.04
22 15 1.15 10.18
23 12 0.92 11.10
24 17 1.30 12.40
25 12 0.92 13.32
26 25 1.91 15.24
27 28 2.14 17.38
28 28 2.14 19.53
29 23 1.76 21.29
30 33 2.53 23.81
31 26 1.99 25.80
32 21 1.61 27.41
33 30 2.30 29.71
34 41 3.14 32.85
35 43 3.29 36.14
36 34 2.60 38.74
37 40 3.06 41.81
38 37 2.83 44.64
39 36 2.76 47.40
40 47 3.60 51.00
41 58 4.44 55.44
42 51 3.91 59.34
43 48 3.68 63.02
44 51 3.91 66.92
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Table 6.A.36 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
45 56 4.29 71.21
46 52 3.98 75.19
47 42 3.22 78.41
48 30 2.30 80.70
49 37 2.83 83.54
50 43 3.29 86.83
51 39 2.99 89.82
52 29 2.22 92.04
53 24 1.84 93.87
54 23 1.76 95.64
55 19 1.45 97.09
56 11 0.84 97.93
57 8 0.61 98.55
58 7 0.54 99.08
59 6 0.46 99.54
60 4 0.31 99.85
61 2 0.15 100.00
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Table 6.A.37 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C3, Grade Span Six Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

6 1 0.08 0.08
8 4 0.32 0.40
9 8 0.64 1.03
10 5 0.40 1.43
11 7 0.56 1.99
12 7 0.56 2.54
13 5 0.40 2.94
14 10 0.79 3.74
15 12 0.95 4.69
16 8 0.64 5.33
17 13 1.03 6.36
18 19 1.51 7.87
19 17 1.35 9.22
20 24 1.91 11.13
21 24 1.91 13.04
22 24 1.91 14.94
23 28 2.23 17.17
24 30 2.38 19.55
25 39 3.10 22.66
26 57 4.53 27.19
27 43 3.42 30.60
28 45 3.58 34.18
29 52 4.13 38.31
30 48 3.82 42.13
31 49 3.90 46.03
32 45 3.58 49.60
33 49 3.90 53.50
34 39 3.10 56.60
35 48 3.82 60.41
36 49 3.90 64.31
37 32 2.54 66.85
38 47 3.74 70.59
39 35 2.78 73.37
40 45 3.58 76.95
41 43 3.42 80.37
42 32 2.54 82.91
43 28 2.23 85.14
44 39 3.10 88.24
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Table 6.A.37 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
45 24 1.91 90.14
46 19 1.51 91.65
47 15 1.19 92.85
48 18 1.43 94.28
49 17 1.35 95.63
50 10 0.79 96.42
51 10 0.79 97.22
52 8 0.64 97.85
53 6 0.48 98.33
54 8 0.64 98.97
55 4 0.32 99.28
56 3 0.24 99.52
57 1 0.08 99.60
58 5 0.40 100.00
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Table 6.A.38 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C3, Grade Span Nine and Ten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

3 1 0.19 0.19
5 1 0.19 0.38
7 3 0.57 0.95
8 1 0.19 1.14
10 6 1.14 2.27
11 2 0.38 2.65
12 5 0.95 3.60
13 7 1.33 4.92
14 7 1.33 6.25
15 1 0.19 6.44
16 5 0.95 7.39
17 4 0.76 8.14
18 9 1.70 9.85
19 5 0.95 10.80
20 7 1.33 12.12
21 10 1.89 14.02
22 9 1.70 15.72
23 7 1.33 17.05
24 8 1.52 18.56
25 9 1.70 20.27
26 15 2.84 23.11
27 11 2.08 25.19
28 10 1.89 27.08
29 13 2.46 29.55
30 18 341 32.95
31 17 3.22 36.17
32 19 3.60 39.77
33 17 3.22 42.99
34 14 2.65 45.64
35 20 3.79 49.43
36 18 3.41 52.84
37 20 3.79 56.63
38 19 3.60 60.23
39 13 2.46 62.69
40 21 3.98 66.67
41 24 4.55 71.21
42 14 2.65 73.86
43 18 341 77.27
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Table 6.A.39 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
44 14 2.65 79.92
45 19 3.60 83.52
46 16 3.03 86.55
47 10 1.89 88.45
48 12 2.27 90.72
49 6 1.14 91.86
50 9 1.70 93.56
51 7 1.33 94.89
52 4 0.76 95.64
53 8 1.52 97.16
54 6 1.14 98.30
55 3 0.57 98.86
56 1 0.19 99.05
57 4 0.76 99.81
58 1 0.19 100.00
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Table 6.A.39 Raw Score Frequency Distribution for C3, Grade Span Eleven and Twelve

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
12 2 1.79 1.79
14 1 0.89 2.68
15 3 2.68 5.36
17 1 0.89 6.25
19 1 0.89 7.14
20 1 0.89 8.04
21 2 1.79 9.82
22 1 0.89 10.71
23 2 1.79 12.50
24 5 4.46 16.96
25 2 1.79 18.75
26 1 0.89 19.64
27 5 4.46 24.11
28 3 2.68 26.79
29 5 4.46 31.25
30 4 3.57 34.82
32 6 5.36 40.18
33 5 4.46 44.64
34 3 2.68 47.32
35 3 2.68 50.00
36 1 0.89 50.89
37 2 1.79 52.68
38 7 6.25 58.93
39 4 3.57 62.50
40 2 1.79 64.29
41 3 2.68 66.96
42 3 2.68 69.64
43 3 2.68 72.32
44 2 1.79 74.11
45 5 4.46 78.57
46 4 3.57 82.14
47 3 2.68 84.82
48 2 1.79 86.61
49 1 0.89 87.50
50 2 1.79 89.29
51 5 4.46 93.75
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Table 6.A.39 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
52 4 3.57 97.32
55 1 0.89 98.21
57 1 0.89 99.11
58 1 0.89 100.00

Table 6.A.40 Summary Statistics of the Raw Scores for C3

Grade Level N N N Mean as %
or Grade Span Items Points Students Mean of Total SD
K 20 25 1,130 18.81 75.24 5.26
1 26 26 715 19.95 76.72 6.10
2 33 33 632 25.48 77.22 6.24
3-5 44 61 1,306 38.48 63.08 10.96
6-8 43 60 1,258 32.75 54.58 9.92
9-10 44 61 528 34.64 56.79 11.13
11-12 48 65 112 35.71 54.93 10.84

Note: SD = standard deviation
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Table 6.A.41 Total Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 1 0.10 0.10
1 2 0.20 0.30
2 1 0.10 0.40
3 3 0.30 0.70
4 1 0.10 0.81
6 1 0.10 0.91
10 3 0.30 1.21
12 2 0.20 1.41
13 1 0.10 151
14 2 0.20 1.71
15 2 0.20 1.91
16 1 0.10 2.01
17 3 0.30 2.32
18 1 0.10 2.42
19 2 0.20 2.62
20 3 0.30 2.92
21 6 0.60 3.52
22 1 0.10 3.63
23 2 0.20 3.83
24 3 0.30 4.13
25 1 0.10 4.23
26 6 0.60 4.83
27 2 0.20 5.04
28 3 0.30 5.34
29 2 0.20 5.54
30 4 0.40 5.94
31 1 0.10 6.04
32 6 0.60 6.65
33 5 0.50 7.15
34 3 0.30 7.45
35 7 0.70 8.16
36 3 0.30 8.46
37 3 0.30 8.76
38 10 1.01 9.77
39 3 0.30 10.07
40 4 0.40 10.47
41 6 0.60 11.08
42 5 0.50 11.58
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Table 6.A.41 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
43 6 0.60 12.19
44 7 0.70 12.89
45 4 0.40 13.29
46 12 1.21 14.50
47 9 0.91 15.41
48 12 1.21 16.62
49 9 0.91 17.52
50 8 0.81 18.33
51 14 1.41 19.74
52 15 1.51 21.25
53 11 1.11 22.36
54 15 1.51 23.87
55 16 1.61 25.48
56 15 1.51 26.99
57 13 1.31 28.30
58 13 1.31 29.61
59 10 1.01 30.61
60 14 1.41 32.02
61 13 1.31 33.33
62 15 1.51 34.84
63 14 1.41 36.25
64 20 2.01 38.27
65 16 1.61 39.88
66 14 1.41 41.29
67 20 2.01 43.30
68 11 1.11 44.41
69 14 1.41 45.82
70 22 2.22 48.04
71 22 2.22 50.25
72 22 2.22 52.47
73 22 2.22 54.68
74 29 2.92 57.60
75 23 2.32 59.92
76 24 242 62.34
77 26 2.62 64.95
78 34 3.42 68.38
79 40 4.03 72.41
80 44 4.43 76.84
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Table 6.A.41 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
81 39 3.93 80.77
82 35 3.52 84.29
83 31 3.12 87.41
84 33 3.32 90.74
85 30 3.02 93.76
86 34 3.42 97.18
87 13 1.31 98.49
88 9 0.91 99.40
89 6 0.60 100.00
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Table 6.A.42 Total Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

3 1 0.13 0.13
10 1 0.13 0.27
13 1 0.13 0.40
15 1 0.13 0.53
19 1 0.13 0.67
30 1 0.13 0.80
32 1 0.13 0.93
37 3 0.40 1.33
38 1 0.13 1.46
40 1 0.13 1.60
41 2 0.27 1.86
42 2 0.27 2.13
43 2 0.27 2.40
45 1 0.13 2.53
46 1 0.13 2.66
47 5 0.67 3.33
48 4 0.53 3.86
49 1 0.13 3.99
50 2 0.27 4.26
51 1 0.13 4.39
52 3 0.40 4.79
53 1 0.13 4.93
54 2 0.27 5.19
55 1 0.13 5.33
56 3 0.40 5.73
57 4 0.53 6.26
58 5 0.67 6.92
59 4 0.53 7.46
60 3 0.40 7.86
61 2 0.27 8.12
62 5 0.67 8.79
63 4 0.53 9.32
64 6 0.80 10.12
65 1 0.13 10.25
66 4 0.53 10.79
67 1 0.13 10.92
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Table 6.A.42 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
68 6 0.80 11.72
69 7 0.93 12.65
70 3 0.40 13.05
71 11 1.46 14.51
72 5 0.67 15.18
73 6 0.80 15.98
74 7 0.93 16.91
75 11 1.46 18.38
76 10 1.33 19.71
77 13 1.73 21.44
78 9 1.20 22.64
79 17 2.26 24.90
80 14 1.86 26.76
81 17 2.26 29.03
82 12 1.60 30.63
83 20 2.66 33.29
84 15 2.00 35.29
85 11 1.46 36.75
86 20 2.66 39.41
87 12 1.60 41.01
88 22 2.93 43.94
89 21 2.80 46.74
90 27 3.60 50.33
91 19 2.53 52.86
92 32 4.26 57.12
93 25 3.33 60.45
94 27 3.60 64.05
95 26 3.46 67.51
96 28 3.73 71.24
97 26 3.46 74.70
98 28 3.73 78.43
99 21 2.80 81.23
100 23 3.06 84.29
101 26 3.46 87.75
102 25 3.33 91.08
103 16 2.13 93.21
104 14 1.86 95.07
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Table 6.A.42 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
105 13 1.73 96.80
106 10 1.33 98.14
107 4 0.53 98.67
108 5 0.67 99.33
109 5 0.67 100.00
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Table 6.A.43 Total Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
20 1 0.11 0.11
21 1 0.11 0.22
22 1 0.11 0.33
25 1 0.11 0.44
28 2 0.22 0.66
29 1 0.11 0.77
30 1 0.11 0.88
32 2 0.22 1.10
33 1 0.11 1.21
39 1 0.11 1.32
40 1 0.11 1.43
41 1 0.11 1.54
43 1 0.11 1.65
44 2 0.22 1.87
45 1 0.11 1.98
47 2 0.22 2.20
48 2 0.22 2.42
49 3 0.33 2.75
50 1 0.11 2.86
51 2 0.22 3.08
52 4 0.44 3.52
53 2 0.22 3.74
54 3 0.33 3.96
56 1 0.11 4.07
57 4 0.44 451
58 3 0.33 4.84
59 6 0.66 5.50
60 2 0.22 5.72
61 2 0.22 5.94
62 2 0.22 6.16
63 2 0.22 6.38
64 4 0.44 6.82
65 3 0.33 7.15
66 2 0.22 7.37
67 1 0.11 7.48
68 4 0.44 7.92
69 7 0.77 8.69
70 4 0.44 9.13
71 3 0.33 9.46
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Table 6.A.43 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
72 5 0.55 10.01
73 4 0.44 10.45
74 10 1.10 11.55
75 11 1.21 12.76
76 11 1.21 13.97
77 9 0.99 14.96
78 20 2.20 17.16
79 10 1.10 18.26
80 13 1.43 19.69
81 15 1.65 21.34
82 21 2.31 23.65
83 23 2.53 26.18
84 11 1.21 27.39
85 21 2.31 29.70
86 19 2.09 31.79
87 13 1.43 33.22
88 15 1.65 34.87
89 20 2.20 37.07
90 39 4.29 41.36
91 22 2.42 43.78
92 23 2.53 46.31
93 34 3.74 50.06
94 35 3.85 53.91
95 24 2.64 56.55
96 31 3.41 59.96
97 40 4.40 64.36
98 45 4.95 69.31
99 26 2.86 72.17
100 35 3.85 76.02
101 27 2.97 78.99
102 36 3.96 82.95
103 33 3.63 86.58
104 20 2.20 88.78
105 29 3.19 91.97
106 18 1.98 93.95
107 21 2.31 96.26
108 15 1.65 97.91
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Table 6.A.43 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
109 10 1.10 99.01
110 5 0.55 99.56
111 2 0.22 99.78
112 2 0.22 100.00
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Table 6.A.44 Total Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Three
Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
17 1 0.06 0.06
18 1 0.06 0.12
19 2 0.12 0.24
20 1 0.06 0.30
21 2 0.12 0.43
22 1 0.06 0.49
23 1 0.06 0.55
24 4 0.24 0.79
26 1 0.06 0.85
27 2 0.12 0.97
30 3 0.18 1.16
31 3 0.18 1.34
32 1 0.06 1.40
33 2 0.12 1.52
34 1 0.06 1.58
35 2 0.12 1.71
36 1 0.06 1.77
37 2 0.12 1.89
38 3 0.18 2.07
39 1 0.06 2.13
40 2 0.12 2.25
41 3 0.18 2.44
42 4 0.24 2.68
43 1 0.06 2.74
44 3 0.18 2.92
45 7 0.43 3.35
46 4 0.24 3.59
47 4 0.24 3.84
48 5 0.30 4.14
49 6 0.37 4.51
50 3 0.18 4.69
51 8 0.49 5.18
52 7 0.43 5.60
53 10 0.61 6.21
54 9 0.55 6.76
55 8 0.49 7.25
56 14 0.85 8.10
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Table 6.A.44 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
57 10 0.61 8.71
58 11 0.67 9.38
59 15 0.91 10.29
60 28 1.71 12.00
61 22 1.34 13.34
62 17 1.04 14.37
63 33 2.01 16.38
64 22 1.34 17.72
65 25 1.52 19.24
66 30 1.83 21.07
67 33 2.01 23.08
68 53 3.23 26.31
69 38 2.31 28.62
70 46 2.80 31.43
71 27 1.64 33.07
72 36 2.19 35.26
73 48 2.92 38.19
74 47 2.86 41.05
75 50 3.05 44.09
76 43 2.62 46.71
77 48 2.92 49.63
78 51 3.11 52.74
79 30 1.83 54.57
80 44 2.68 57.25
81 38 2.31 59.56
82 46 2.80 62.36
83 44 2.68 65.04
84 52 3.17 68.21
85 56 3.41 71.62
86 44 2.68 74.30
87 39 2.38 76.67
88 39 2.38 79.05
89 33 2.01 81.06
90 32 1.95 83.01
91 27 1.64 84.65
92 26 1.58 86.24
93 36 2.19 88.43
94 22 1.34 89.77
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Table 6.A.44 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
95 18 1.10 90.86
96 23 1.40 92.27
97 17 1.04 93.30
98 18 1.10 94.40
99 21 1.28 95.68
100 10 0.61 96.29
101 13 0.79 97.08
102 9 0.55 97.62
103 10 0.61 98.23
104 7 0.43 98.66
105 4 0.24 98.90
106 4 0.24 99.15
107 7 0.43 99.57
108 5 0.30 99.88
109 2 0.12 100.00
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Table 6.A.45 Total Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Six
Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
14 1 0.08 0.08
15 1 0.08 0.15
16 4 0.31 0.46
17 2 0.15 0.61
18 4 0.31 0.92
20 3 0.23 1.15
21 2 0.15 1.30
23 4 0.31 1.61
24 1 0.08 1.69
25 1 0.08 1.77
26 4 0.31 2.07
27 2 0.15 2.23
28 5 0.38 2.61
29 5 0.38 2.99
30 3 0.23 3.22
31 4 0.31 3.53
32 4 0.31 3.84
33 2 0.15 3.99
34 5 0.38 4.37
35 4 0.31 4.68
36 4 0.31 4.99
37 4 0.31 5.30
38 5 0.38 5.68
39 3 0.23 5.91
40 6 0.46 6.37
41 3 0.23 6.60
42 3 0.23 6.83
43 5 0.38 7.21
44 1 0.08 7.29
45 4 0.31 7.60
46 6 0.46 8.06
47 5 0.38 8.44
48 7 0.54 8.98
49 7 0.54 9.52
50 6 0.46 9.98
51 11 0.84 10.82
52 4 0.31 11.13
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Table 6.A.45 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
53 13 1.00 12.13
54 6 0.46 12.59
55 10 0.77 13.35
56 8 0.61 13.97
57 13 1.00 14.97
58 6 0.46 15.43
59 13 1.00 16.42
60 21 1.61 18.04
61 20 1.53 19.57
62 22 1.69 21.26
63 24 1.84 23.10
64 18 1.38 24.48
65 29 2.23 26.71
66 26 2.00 28.70
67 35 2.69 31.39
68 38 2.92 34.31
69 23 1.77 36.07
70 29 2.23 38.30
71 27 2.07 40.37
72 41 3.15 43.51
73 31 2.38 45.89
74 34 2.61 48.50
75 44 3.38 51.88
76 35 2.69 54.57
77 36 2.76 57.33
78 47 3.61 60.94
79 43 3.30 64.24
80 38 2.92 67.15
81 26 2.00 69.15
82 29 2.23 71.37
83 32 2.46 73.83
84 31 2.38 76.21
85 35 2.69 78.89
86 29 2.23 81.12
87 38 2.92 84.04
88 19 1.46 85.50
89 25 1.92 87.41
90 29 2.23 89.64
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Table 6.A.45 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
91 20 1.53 91.17
92 20 1.53 92.71
93 18 1.38 94.09
94 10 0.77 94.86
95 9 0.69 95.55
96 10 0.77 96.32
97 9 0.69 97.01
98 9 0.69 97.70
99 4 0.31 98.00
100 4 0.31 98.31
101 2 0.15 98.47
102 3 0.23 98.70
103 1 0.08 98.77
104 4 0.31 99.08
105 5 0.38 99.46
106 2 0.15 99.62
107 2 0.15 99.77
108 1 0.08 99.85
111 1 0.08 99.92
116 1 0.08 100.00
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Table 6.A.46 Total Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Nine and Ten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
15 1 0.14 0.14
16 1 0.14 0.28
17 1 0.14 0.43
19 2 0.28 0.71
20 2 0.28 0.99
21 2 0.28 1.28
22 3 0.43 1.70
23 2 0.28 1.99
24 6 0.85 2.84
25 4 0.57 3.40
26 7 0.99 4.40
28 8 1.13 5.53
29 7 0.99 6.52
30 3 0.43 6.95
31 3 0.43 7.38
32 3 0.43 7.80
33 4 0.57 8.37
34 1 0.14 8.51
35 4 0.57 9.08
36 2 0.28 9.36
37 7 0.99 10.35
38 3 0.43 10.78
39 2 0.28 11.06
40 4 0.57 11.63
41 2 0.28 11.91
42 2 0.28 12.20
43 4 0.57 12.77
44 2 0.28 13.05
45 2 0.28 13.33
46 7 0.99 14.33
48 1 0.14 14.47
49 3 0.43 14.89
50 3 0.43 15.32
51 2 0.28 15.60
52 6 0.85 16.45
53 2 0.28 16.74
54 6 0.85 17.59
55 3 0.43 18.01
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Table 6.A.46 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
56 3 0.43 18.44
57 3 0.43 18.87
58 2 0.28 19.15
59 7 0.99 20.14
60 2 0.28 20.43
61 7 0.99 21.42
62 5 0.71 22.13
63 12 1.70 23.83
64 10 1.42 25.25
65 6 0.85 26.10
66 6 0.85 26.95
67 19 2.70 29.65
68 12 1.70 31.35
69 16 2.27 33.62
70 8 1.13 34.75
71 8 1.13 35.89
72 18 2.55 38.44
73 11 1.56 40.00
74 9 1.28 41.28
75 16 2.27 43.55
76 14 1.99 45.53
77 14 1.99 47.52
78 2 0.28 47.80
79 14 1.99 49.79
80 13 1.84 51.63
81 11 1.56 53.19
82 16 2.27 55.46
83 14 1.99 57.45
84 12 1.70 59.15
85 13 1.84 60.99
86 11 1.56 62.55
87 11 1.56 64.11
88 15 2.13 66.24
89 10 1.42 67.66
90 17 241 70.07
91 19 2.70 72.77
92 15 2.13 74.89
93 12 1.70 76.60
94 6 0.85 77.45

66 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report

September 2020



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical Item Analyses for Summative ELPAC Forms

Table 6.A.46 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
95 15 2.13 79.57
96 11 1.56 81.13
97 3 0.43 81.56
98 10 1.42 82.98
99 9 1.28 84.26
100 14 1.99 86.24
101 12 1.70 87.94
102 7 0.99 88.94
103 8 1.13 90.07
104 9 1.28 91.35
105 6 0.85 92.20
106 7 0.99 93.19
107 10 1.42 94.61
108 6 0.85 95.46
109 5 0.71 96.17
110 4 0.57 96.74
111 2 0.28 97.02
112 6 0.85 97.87
113 3 0.43 98.30
114 3 0.43 98.72
117 2 0.28 99.01
118 4 0.57 99.57
120 2 0.28 99.86
123 1 0.14 100.00
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Table 6.A.47 Total Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Eleven

and Twelve
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
14 1 0.14 0.14
17 1 0.14 0.27
18 2 0.27 0.54
20 2 0.27 0.81
21 1 0.14 0.95
22 2 0.27 1.22
23 1 0.14 1.36
24 2 0.27 1.63
25 2 0.27 1.90
26 2 0.27 2.17
27 2 0.27 2.44
28 1 0.14 2.57
29 2 0.27 2.85
30 2 0.27 3.12
31 2 0.27 3.39
32 3 0.41 3.79
33 2 0.27 4.07
34 3 0.41 4.47
36 3 0.41 4.88
37 2 0.27 5.15
38 4 0.54 5.69
39 1 0.14 5.83
40 3 0.41 6.23
41 4 0.54 6.78
42 9 1.22 7.99
43 1 0.14 8.13
44 2 0.27 8.40
45 7 0.95 9.35
46 2 0.27 9.62
47 3 0.41 10.03
48 4 0.54 10.57
49 3 0.41 10.98
50 6 0.81 11.79
51 5 0.68 12.47
52 9 1.22 13.69
53 4 0.54 14.23
54 10 1.36 15.58
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Table 6.A.47 (continuation one)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
55 8 1.08 16.67
56 8 1.08 17.75
57 12 1.63 19.38
58 3 0.41 19.78
59 12 1.63 21.41
60 10 1.36 22.76
61 13 1.76 24.53
62 12 1.63 26.15
63 9 1.22 27.37
64 12 1.63 29.00
65 11 1.49 30.49
66 19 2.57 33.06
67 15 2.03 35.09
68 14 1.90 36.99
69 13 1.76 38.75
70 14 1.90 40.65
71 17 2.30 42.95
72 15 2.03 44.99
73 10 1.36 46.34
74 17 2.30 48.64
75 21 2.85 51.49
76 14 1.90 53.39
77 13 1.76 55.15
78 16 2.17 57.32
79 18 2.44 59.76
80 10 1.36 61.11
81 15 2.03 63.14
82 10 1.36 64.50
83 17 2.30 66.80
84 8 1.08 67.89
85 16 2.17 70.05
86 13 1.76 71.82
87 16 2.17 73.98
88 9 1.22 75.20
89 12 1.63 76.83
90 19 2.57 79.40
91 13 1.76 81.17
92 8 1.08 82.25
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Table 6.A.47 (continuation two)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
93 12 1.63 83.88
94 13 1.76 85.64
95 14 1.90 87.53
96 12 1.63 89.16
97 8 1.08 90.24
98 9 1.22 91.46
99 7 0.95 92.41
100 7 0.95 93.36
101 4 0.54 93.90
102 7 0.95 94.85
103 11 1.49 96.34
104 3 0.41 96.75
105 3 0.41 97.15
106 2 0.27 97.43
107 3 0.41 97.83
108 5 0.68 98.51
109 6 0.81 99.32
110 2 0.27 99.59
111 1 0.14 99.73
113 2 0.27 100.00

Table 6.A.48 Summary Statistics of the Total Raw Scores for F1

Grade Level N N Mean as

or Grade Span N lItems Points Students Mean % of Total SD
K 64 91 993 65.82 72.33 18.38
1 87 121 751 86.47 71.46 15.97
2 84 119 909 89.93 75.57 15.02
3-5 90 127 1,642 76.73 60.42 14.95
6-8 91 126 1,303 72.43 57.48 16.84
9-10 95 130 705 76.01 58.47 23.43
11-12 93 131 738 73.61 56.19 19.49

Note: SD = standard deviation
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Table 6.A.49 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 6 0.60 0.60
1 2 0.20 0.81
2 1 0.10 0.91
4 1 0.10 1.01
5 1 0.10 1.11
6 2 0.20 1.31
7 2 0.20 151
8 5 0.50 2.01
9 4 0.40 2.42
10 3 0.30 2.72
11 5 0.50 3.22
12 3 0.30 3.52
13 2 0.20 3.73
14 2 0.20 3.93
15 4 0.40 4.33
16 4 0.40 4.73
17 5 0.50 5.24
18 4 0.40 5.64
19 10 1.01 6.65
20 9 0.91 7.55
21 6 0.60 8.16
22 15 1.51 9.67
23 10 1.01 10.67
24 16 1.61 12.29
25 14 1.41 13.70
26 9 0.91 14.60
27 19 1.91 16.52
28 18 1.81 18.33
29 23 2.32 20.64
30 24 2.42 23.06
31 24 2.42 25.48
32 27 2.72 28.20
33 19 1.91 30.11
34 29 2.92 33.03
35 37 3.73 36.76
36 44 4.43 41.19
37 46 4.63 45.82
38 53 5.34 51.16
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Table 6.A.49 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
39 46 4.63 55.79
40 54 5.44 61.23
41 72 7.25 68.48
42 61 6.14 74.62
43 59 5.94 80.56
44 48 4.83 85.40
45 50 5.04 90.43
46 41 413 94.56
47 33 3.32 97.89
48 13 1.31 99.19
49 8 0.81 100.00
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Table 6.A.50 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

2 2 0.27 0.27
4 1 0.13 0.40
8 1 0.13 0.53
11 1 0.13 0.67
12 1 0.13 0.80
15 1 0.13 0.93
16 2 0.27 1.20
17 2 0.27 1.46
20 1 0.13 1.60
21 5 0.67 2.26
22 3 0.40 2.66
23 6 0.80 3.46
24 3 0.40 3.86
25 3 0.40 4.26
26 2 0.27 4.53
27 3 0.40 4.93
28 4 0.53 5.46
29 5 0.67 6.13
30 2 0.27 6.39
31 10 1.33 7.72
32 2 0.27 7.99
33 5 0.67 8.66
34 5 0.67 9.32
35 8 1.07 10.39
36 7 0.93 11.32
37 9 1.20 12.52
38 17 2.26 14.78
39 28 3.73 18.51
40 30 3.99 22.50
41 23 3.06 25.57
42 38 5.06 30.63
43 38 5.06 35.69
44 40 5.33 41.01
45 49 6.52 47.54
46 40 5.33 52.86
47 57 7.59 60.45
48 47 6.26 66.71
49 72 9.59 76.30
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Table 6.A.50 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
50 51 6.79 83.09
51 48 6.39 89.48
52 39 5.19 94.67
53 22 2.93 97.60
54 11 1.46 99.07
55 7 0.93 100.00
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Table 6.A.51 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
7 1 0.11 0.11
8 1 0.11 0.22
9 1 0.11 0.33
10 2 0.22 0.55
11 1 0.11 0.66
13 1 0.11 0.77
17 2 0.22 0.99
18 1 0.11 1.10
19 1 0.11 1.21
20 1 0.11 1.32
21 1 0.11 1.43
23 2 0.22 1.65
25 2 0.22 1.87
27 3 0.33 2.20
28 2 0.22 2.42
29 3 0.33 2.75
30 2 0.22 2.97
31 2 0.22 3.19
32 3 0.33 3.52
33 3 0.33 3.85
34 1 0.11 3.96
35 3 0.33 4.29
36 2 0.22 451
37 4 0.44 4.95
38 6 0.66 5.61
39 8 0.88 6.49
40 13 1.43 7.92
41 9 0.99 8.91
42 8 0.88 9.79
43 12 1.32 11.11
44 16 1.76 12.87
45 19 2.09 14.96
46 30 3.30 18.26
a7 37 4.07 22.33
48 49 5.39 27.72
49 55 6.05 33.77
50 58 6.38 40.15
51 65 7.158.25 61.17
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Table 6.A.51 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
53 75 8.25 55.56
53 71 7.81 63.37
54 72 7.92 71.29
55 65 7.15 78.44
56 60 6.60 85.04
57 60 6.60 91.64
58 30 3.30 94.94
59 26 2.86 97.80
60 14 1.54 99.34
61 6 0.66 100.00
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Table 6.A.52 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Three
Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

9 2 0.12 0.12
10 1 0.06 0.18
11 2 0.12 0.30
12 2 0.12 0.43
13 5 0.30 0.73
14 2 0.12 0.85
15 1 0.06 0.91
16 3 0.18 1.10
17 1 0.06 1.16
18 1 0.06 1.22
19 2 0.12 1.34
20 1 0.06 1.40
21 3 0.18 1.58
23 3 0.18 1.77
24 2 0.12 1.89
25 4 0.24 2.13
26 1 0.06 2.19
27 4 0.24 2.44
28 4 0.24 2.68
29 4 0.24 2.92
30 5 0.30 3.23
31 3 0.18 341
32 5 0.30 3.71
33 2 0.12 3.84
34 12 0.73 4.57
35 10 0.61 5.18
36 16 0.97 6.15
37 12 0.73 6.88
38 17 1.04 7.92
39 22 1.34 9.26
40 25 1.52 10.78
41 40 2.44 13.22
42 36 2.19 15.41
43 57 3.47 18.88
44 60 3.65 22.53
45 65 3.96 26.49
46 81 4.93 31.43
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Table 6.A.52 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
47 95 5.79 37.21
48 95 5.79 43.00
49 98 5.97 48.96
50 102 6.21 55.18
51 117 7.13 62.30
52 115 7.00 69.31
53 79 4.81 74.12
54 102 6.21 80.33
55 94 5.72 86.05
56 72 4.38 90.44
57 59 3.59 94.03
58 40 2.44 96.47
59 27 1.64 98.11
60 22 1.34 99.45
61 6 0.37 99.82
62 3 0.18 100.00
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Table 6.A.53 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Six
Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.08 0.08
6 2 0.15 0.23
7 3 0.23 0.46
8 3 0.23 0.69
9 1 0.08 0.77
10 5 0.38 1.15
11 6 0.46 1.61
12 5 0.38 2.00
13 5 0.38 2.38
14 6 0.46 2.84
15 2 0.15 2.99
16 2 0.15 3.15
17 8 0.61 3.76
18 2 0.15 3.91
19 3 0.23 4.14
20 10 0.77 491
21 5 0.38 5.30
23 3 0.23 5.53
24 6 0.46 5.99
25 10 0.77 6.75
26 6 0.46 7.21
27 5 0.38 7.60
28 3 0.23 7.83
29 9 0.69 8.52
30 7 0.54 9.06
31 7 0.54 9.59
32 10 0.77 10.36
33 11 0.84 11.20
34 11 0.84 12.05
35 13 1.00 13.05
36 13 1.00 14.04
37 25 1.92 15.96
38 17 1.30 17.27
39 26 2.00 19.26
40 40 3.07 22.33
41 31 2.38 24.71
42 36 2.76 27.48
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Table 6.A.53 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
43 43 3.30 30.78
44 52 3.99 34.77
45 65 4.99 39.75
46 59 4.53 44.28
47 56 4.30 48.58
48 62 4.76 53.34
49 80 6.14 59.48
50 76 5.83 65.31
51 71 5.45 70.76
52 79 6.06 76.82
53 55 4.22 81.04
54 56 4.30 85.34
55 56 4.30 89.64
56 47 3.61 93.25
57 25 1.92 95.17
58 26 2.00 97.16
59 28 2.15 99.31
60 3 0.23 99.54
61 2 0.15 99.69
62 4 0.31 100.00
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Table 6.A.54 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Nine and Ten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

1 1 0.14 0.14
3 1 0.14 0.28
4 2 0.28 0.57
5 1 0.14 0.71
6 1 0.14 0.85
7 2 0.28 1.13
8 4 0.57 1.70
9 5 0.71 2.41
10 8 1.13 3.55
11 6 0.85 4.40
12 10 1.42 5.82
13 5 0.71 6.52
14 5 0.71 7.23
15 6 0.85 8.09
16 9 1.28 9.36
17 4 0.57 9.93
18 5 0.71 10.64
19 4 0.57 11.21
20 3 0.43 11.63
21 5 0.71 12.34
22 3 0.43 12.77
23 5 0.71 13.48
24 4 0.57 14.04
25 2 0.28 14.33
26 4 0.57 14.89
27 6 0.85 15.74
28 5 0.71 16.45
29 7 0.99 17.45
30 8 1.13 18.58
31 4 0.57 19.15
32 8 1.13 20.28
33 4 0.57 20.85
34 2 0.28 21.13
35 5 0.71 21.84
36 9 1.28 23.12
37 14 1.99 25.11
38 7 0.99 26.10
39 13 1.84 27.94
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Table 6.A.54 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
40 16 2.27 30.21
41 13 1.84 32.06
42 15 2.13 34.18
43 18 2.55 36.74
44 19 2.70 39.43
45 21 2.98 42.41
46 28 3.97 46.38
47 14 1.99 48.37
48 19 2.70 51.06
49 27 3.83 54.89
50 29 4.11 59.01
51 34 4.82 63.83
52 28 3.97 67.80
53 30 4.26 72.06
54 29 411 76.17
55 31 4.40 80.57
56 30 4.26 84.82
57 25 3.55 88.37
58 22 3.12 91.49
59 21 2.98 94.47
60 11 1.56 96.03
61 9 1.28 97.30
62 10 1.42 98.72
63 3 0.43 99.15
64 3 0.43 99.57
65 3 0.43 100.00

82 ¢ Computer-based ELPAC 2019-2020 Field Test Technical Report

September 2020



Chapter 6 Appendices | Appendix 6.A: Classical ltem Analyses for Summative ELPAC Forms

Table 6.A.55 Oral Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Eleven

and Twelve
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

6 2 0.27 0.27
7 1 0.14 0.41
8 1 0.14 0.54
10 4 0.54 1.08
11 3 0.41 1.49
12 2 0.27 1.76
13 3 0.41 2.17
14 4 0.54 2.71
15 3 0.41 3.12
16 5 0.68 3.79
18 7 0.95 4.74
19 2 0.27 5.01
20 3 0.41 5.42
21 2 0.27 5.69
22 2 0.27 5.96
23 2 0.27 6.23
24 2 0.27 6.50
25 3 0.41 6.91
26 6 0.81 7.72
27 3 0.41 8.13
28 7 0.95 9.08
29 9 1.22 10.30
30 6 0.81 11.11
31 8 1.08 12.20
32 11 1.49 13.69
33 7 0.95 14.63
34 13 1.76 16.40
35 14 1.90 18.29
36 10 1.36 19.65
37 22 2.98 22.63
38 18 2.44 25.07
39 15 2.03 27.10
40 19 2.57 29.67
41 19 2.57 32.25
42 26 3.52 35.77
43 26 3.52 39.30
44 26 3.52 42.82
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Table 6.A.55 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent
45 19 2.57 45.39
46 30 4.07 49.46
47 36 4.88 54.34
48 21 2.85 57.18
49 29 3.93 61.11
50 39 5.28 66.40
51 38 5.15 71.54
52 32 4.34 75.88
53 34 4.61 80.49
54 26 3.52 84.01
55 29 3.93 87.94
56 29 3.93 91.87
57 16 2.17 94.04
58 15 2.03 96.07
59 14 1.90 97.97
60 11 1.49 99.46
61 3 0.41 99.86
62 1 0.14 100.00

Table 6.A.56 Summary Statistics of the Oral Raw Scores for F1

Grade Level N N Mean as
or Grade Span N ltems Points Students Mean % of Total SD
K 32 49 993 35.89 73.24 9.42
1 38 55 751 44.17 80.31 7.88
2 41 61 909 50.37 82.57 7.51
3-5 42 63 1,642 48.43 76.88 7.72
6-8 43 62 1,303 45.34 73.14 10.45
9-10 47 66 705 43.63 66.11 14.48
11-12 45 67 738 44.23 66.02 11.11

Note: SD = standard deviation
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Table 6.A.57 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Kindergarten

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

0 6 0.60 0.60
1 4 0.40 1.01
2 3 0.30 1.31
3 4 0.40 1.71
4 1 0.10 1.81
5 2 0.20 2.01
6 8 0.81 2.82
7 8 0.81 3.63
8 6 0.60 4.23
9 12 1.21 5.44
10 7 0.70 6.14
11 14 1.41 7.55
12 11 1.11 8.66
13 15 1.51 10.17
14 18 1.81 11.98
15 12 1.21 13.19
16 16 1.61 14.80
17 11 1.11 15.91
18 16 1.61 17.52
19 16 1.61 19.13
20 16 1.61 20.75
21 13 1.31 22.05
22 14 1.41 23.46
23 19 1.91 25.38
24 14 1.41 26.79
25 25 2.52 29.31
26 20 2.01 31.32
27 15 1.51 32.83
28 30 3.02 35.85
29 22 2.22 38.07
30 20 2.01 40.08
31 17 1.71 41.79
32 26 2.62 44.41
33 33 3.32 47.73
34 28 2.82 50.55
35 50 5.04 55.59
36 49 4.93 60.52
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Table 6.A.57 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

37 62 6.24 66.77

38 93 9.37 76.13

39 113 11.38 87.51

40 124 12.49 100.00
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Table 6.A.58 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade One

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

1 1 0.13 0.13
3 1 0.13 0.27
6 1 0.13 0.40
7 1 0.13 0.53
8 1 0.13 0.67
9 1 0.13 0.80
11 4 0.53 1.33
13 1 0.13 1.46
14 2 0.27 1.73
16 2 0.27 2.00
17 4 0.53 2.53
18 3 0.40 2.93
19 3 0.40 3.33
20 6 0.80 4.13
21 4 0.53 4.66
22 7 0.93 5.59
23 2 0.27 5.86
24 5 0.67 6.52
25 5 0.67 7.19
26 8 1.07 8.26
27 8 1.07 9.32
28 11 1.46 10.79
29 6 0.80 11.58
30 10 1.33 12.92
31 12 1.60 14.51
32 11 1.46 15.98
33 11 1.46 17.44
34 8 1.07 18.51
35 18 2.40 20.91
36 19 2.53 23.44
37 14 1.86 25.30
38 22 2.93 28.23
39 24 3.20 31.42
40 18 2.40 33.82
41 22 2.93 36.75
42 28 3.73 40.48
43 21 2.80 43.28
44 30 3.99 47.27
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Table 6.A.58 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
45 32 4.26 51.53
46 29 3.86 55.39
47 50 6.66 62.05
48 40 5.33 67.38
49 45 5.99 73.37
50 41 5.46 78.83
51 54 7.19 86.02
52 41 5.46 91.48
53 40 5.33 96.80
54 24 3.20 100.00
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Table 6.A.59 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Two

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

1 1 0.11 0.11
7 1 0.11 0.22
8 1 0.11 0.33
9 1 0.11 0.44
10 1 0.11 0.55
11 4 0.44 0.99
12 4 0.44 1.43
13 4 0.44 1.87
14 4 0.44 2.31
15 5 0.55 2.86
16 4 0.44 3.30
17 2 0.22 3.52
18 3 0.33 3.85
19 4 0.44 4.29
20 8 0.88 5.17
21 3 0.33 5.50
22 7 0.77 6.27
23 10 1.10 7.37
24 5 0.55 7.92
25 11 1.21 9.13
26 16 1.76 10.89
27 11 1.21 12.10
28 13 1.43 13.53
29 9 0.99 14.52
30 12 1.32 15.84
31 15 1.65 17.49
32 16 1.76 19.25
33 25 2.75 22.00
34 27 2.97 24.97
35 18 1.98 26.95
36 18 1.98 28.93
37 36 3.96 32.89
38 21 2.31 35.20
39 33 3.63 38.83
40 39 4.29 43.12
41 38 4.18 47.30
42 38 4.18 51.49
43 41 451 56.00
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Table 6.A.59 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
44 54 5.94 61.94
45 46 5.06 67.00
46 64 7.04 74.04
47 60 6.60 80.64
48 64 7.04 87.68
49 61 6.71 94.39
50 36 3.96 98.35
51 15 1.65 100.00
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Table 6.A.60 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Three
Through Five

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

5 3 0.18 0.18
6 1 0.06 0.24
7 5 0.30 0.55
8 12 0.73 1.28
9 8 0.49 1.77
10 16 0.97 2.74
11 11 0.67 3.41
12 14 0.85 4.26
13 11 0.67 4.93
14 15 0.91 5.85
15 21 1.28 7.13
16 22 1.34 8.47
17 37 2.25 10.72
18 32 1.95 12.67
19 53 3.23 15.90
20 68 4.14 20.04
21 55 3.35 23.39
22 54 3.29 26.67
23 63 3.84 30.51
24 66 4.02 34.53
25 59 3.59 38.12
26 75 4.57 42.69
27 68 4.14 46.83
28 70 4.26 51.10
29 63 3.84 54.93
30 78 4.75 59.68
31 57 3.47 63.15
32 69 4.20 67.36
33 64 3.90 71.25
34 69 4.20 75.46
35 35 2.13 77.59
36 41 2.50 80.09
37 56 3.41 83.50
38 50 3.05 86.54
39 39 2.38 88.92
40 34 2.07 90.99
41 32 1.95 92.94
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Table 6.A.60 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
42 28 1.71 94.64
43 26 1.58 96.22
44 14 0.85 97.08
45 16 0.97 98.05
46 13 0.79 98.84
47 6 0.37 99.21
48 9 0.55 99.76
49 4 0.24 100.00
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Table 6.A.61 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Six
Through Eight

Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

6 2 0.15 0.15
7 2 0.15 0.31
8 5 0.38 0.69
9 7 0.54 1.23
10 12 0.92 2.15
11 12 0.92 3.07
12 13 1.00 4.07
13 14 1.07 5.14
14 13 1.00 6.14
15 18 1.38 7.52
16 31 2.38 9.90
17 30 2.30 12.20
18 30 2.30 14.50
19 37 2.84 17.34
20 37 2.84 20.18
21 56 4.30 24.48
22 54 4.14 28.63
23 52 3.99 32.62
24 56 4.30 36.91
25 67 5.14 42.06
26 57 4.37 46.43
27 72 5.53 51.96
28 56 4.30 56.25
29 65 4.99 61.24
30 63 4.83 66.08
31 62 4.76 70.84
32 54 4.14 74.98
33 56 4.30 79.28
34 35 2.69 81.96
35 38 2.92 84.88
36 41 3.15 88.03
37 33 2.53 90.56
38 29 2.23 92.79
39 15 1.15 93.94
40 19 1.46 95.40
41 16 1.23 96.62
42 10 0.77 97.39
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Table 6.A.61 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
43 9 0.69 98.08
44 6 0.46 98.54
45 5 0.38 98.93
46 5 0.38 99.31
47 3 0.23 99.54
48 3 0.23 99.77
49 2 0.15 99.92
54 1 0.08 100.00
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Table 6.A.62 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Nine

and Ten
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

6 1 0.14 0.14
7 2 0.28 0.43
9 3 0.43 0.85
10 2 0.28 1.13
11 2 0.28 1.42
12 4 0.57 1.99
13 10 1.42 3.40
14 9 1.28 4.68
15 8 1.13 5.82
16 11 1.56 7.38
17 8 1.13 8.51
18 11 1.56 10.07
19 11 1.56 11.63
20 18 2.55 14.18
21 12 1.70 15.89
22 26 3.69 19.57
23 16 2.27 21.84
24 12 1.70 23.55
25 23 3.26 26.81
26 28 3.97 30.78
27 26 3.69 34.47
28 28 3.97 38.44
29 30 4.26 42.70
30 23 3.26 45.96
31 27 3.83 49.79
32 19 2.70 52.48
33 19 2.70 55.18
34 19 2.70 57.87
35 29 4.11 61.99
36 11 1.56 63.55
37 20 2.84 66.38
38 27 3.83 70.21
39 17 241 72.62
40 23 3.26 75.89
41 17 2.41 78.30
42 13 1.84 80.14
43 19 2.70 82.84
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Table 6.A.62 (continuation)

Raw Cumulative

Score Frequency Percent Percent
44 18 2.55 85.39
45 15 2.13 87.52
46 11 1.56 89.08
47 15 2.13 91.21
48 8 1.13 92.34
49 12 1.70 94.04
50 7 0.99 95.04
51 8 1.13 96.17
52 3 0.43 96.60
53 8 1.13 97.73
54 5 0.71 98.44
55 6 0.85 99.29
56 4 0.57 99.86
58 1 0.14 100.00
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Table 6.A.63 Written Raw Score Frequency Distribution for F1, Grade Span Eleven

and Twelve
Raw Cumulative
Score Frequency Percent Percent

4 1 0.14 0.14
5 1 0.14 0.27
7 1 0.14 0.41
8 1 0.14 0.54
9 1 0.14 0.68
10 6 0.81 1.49
11 9 1.22 2.71
12 7 0.95 3.66
13 7 0.95 4.61
14 11 1.49 6.10
